FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1977 (PIRST) Rssulﬁr Sessiﬁn

GﬁRIIFICAEIOﬁ OF PAS&AGE OF AN ACT_ TO THE GGthﬁOR o

Thia is to ¢ ortify that Substitute Bill ﬂo. 420 “An Act to
amend Section 10 of Public Law 11-17% and for other purpuses”,
was :g the lth &ay of Sept’nber, 1977, duly and rczulnrly §
passed,

 ATTESTED:.
=
/

Sl - &,

Légiilitivv«éacrotary | |
This Act was Teceived by the Govermer this 'i . day of
' ; 1877, at , . o'clock . ";ﬁ;ﬁ,;

Asststant 8t¢f£‘0ffi¢cr ’- 
Governor's Office

APPROVED :

ET IS -m-—- - ‘
¥ = —F %1%




E .
1 -
h »
- . .

ke FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1977 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 420

(As Substituted by

the Committee on Finance
and Taxation)

Introduced by

' J. F. Ada
g E. M. Espaldon
! T. V. C. Tanaka

é AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 10 OF PUBLIC
LAW 11-179 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2 i Section 1. Sections 1 and 2 of Public Law 11-81, as

3 ‘| amended by Section 10 of Public Law 11-179 is further amended
4 | to read as follows:

5 § "Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any
6 i available balance in the General Fund the sum of Two

7 é Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to the

8 % Public Utility Agency Wastewater Fund for the purpose of
9 § advancing the costs of sewer connection line installations
10 ? to private residential homes, and of Type 2 toilet
11 é facility installations and connections pursuant to the
12 provisions of Section 9671 et seq. of the Government
13 Code of Guam provided, however, that no single advance
14 é shall exceed the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
15 ! ($1,500).
16 § Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from any
17 g available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the
18 E General Fund the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand
19 g Dollars (SIZS.GOO) to the Public Utility Agency Waste-
20 water Fund to provide for the connection of sewer lines




® o .
I 'gg .m» . Lt .
1 and the installation and connection of Type 2 toilet
2 é facilities without cost to private residences owned and
3 ‘ occupied by families certified by the Department of
4 } Public Health and Social Services to be underprivileged
5 : according to guidelines established by said Department.”
6 % Section 2. Section 9671.8 of the Government Code of
7 ; Guam is amended to read as follows: |
8 nSection 9671.8. Repayment of installments. The
9 cost of the installation of connection lines to the public
10 sewer and of Typé 2 toilet facilities shall be borne by
11 each individual homeowner and the cost thereof shall be
12 repaid to the Fnﬁd on an installation basis in equal
13 instﬁliments over a peridd not to exceed four (4) years from
14 the date the sewer connection or the toilet facility shall
15 have been completed."”
16 Section 3. A new Section 9671.11 is added to the Govern-
17 ment Code of Guam to read as follows:
18 | "Section 9671.11, Expiration of Fund. The Public
19 : Utility Agency Wastewater Fund shall expire as of June 30,
20 i 1985, after which time, no further advances or grants
21 i shall be made. In addition, balances within the Fund at the
22 date shall be returned to the Unappropriated Surplus of the
23 ?g General Fund. Loans outstanding at that date shall be re-
24 §§ paid in the manner prescribed by contract, except that
25 % payment shali be made to the Treasurer of Guam and deposited
26 2 in the General Fund account. The Chief Officer of the Publigd
27 ? Utility Agency of Guam shall at that time relinquish all
28 records of the Fund to the Director of Administration
29 who shall be responsible for same and collection of loans
30 outstanding."
- 2 =




)
: o | o
> ~ -
{
1 é Section 4. Sections 805f, 805g, 805h, 805i and 805j are
2 2 added to the Penal Code to read:
3 i "Section 805f. Grand Jury, duty of. It shall be
4 5 the duty of the Grand Jury to examine all evidence coming
5 i to its attention and upon the basis of such evidence return
6 é either a true bill of indictment or a no bill. The Grand
7 ? Jury also may issue such statements or reports as it
8 ‘ finds proper. |
9 Section 805g. Grand Jury, power to investigate. In
10 f the discharge of the duty imposed upon it by Section 805f
11 : of this Code the Grand Jury is empowered to conduct such
12 & investigations as it may find warranted to ascertain the
13 B truth or falsity of the evidence it may be called upon to
14 ! weigh. In carrying out such investigations the Grand Jury
15 % may request the assistance of the Department of Law or the
16 % Department of Public Safety or such other agencies of the
17 government as it may find could be of assistance or,
18 | upon the availability of funds appropriated for such purpose
19 £ and in accordance with such appropriation, it may engage
20 i its own investigatory staff to assist it. No person engaged
21 g by the Grand Jury shall be an employee of the Executive,
22 é Legislative or Judicial branches of government but shall be
23 i an independent contractor engaged to provide services to
24 g the Grand Jury for a period not to exceed the life of the
25 ? Grand Jury. For purposes of administration any person
26 % engaged to assist the Grand Jury shall be compensated from
27 é the Special Grand Jury Fund upon the presentation of a
28 § voucher approved by the foreman of the Grand Jury.
- 3 -




D e
i ® | ®
: .~ e .
1 Section 805h. Special Fund: creation. There is hereby
2 established a fund to be known as the 'Special Grand Jury
3 Fund'. This fund shall be maintained separate and apart
4 from other funds of the.Government of Guam and independent
5 records kept as to its use. No expenditure may be made
6 from this fund except in accordance with this Act.
7 Section 805i. Same: administration of fund. The
8 Treasurer of Guam shall be solely responsible for the
9 administration of the Special Grand Jury Fund. He shall
10 i make expenditures from said fund in accordance with law
11 E and pursuant to written requests of the foreman of the
12 é Grand Jury. There shall be no certifying or disbursing
13 % officer of the fund.
14 i Section 805j. Assistance of the Director of Adminis-
15 i tration. The Director of Administration is directed to
‘ 16 é provide such clerical, logistic and administrative support
‘ 17 § as the Grand Jury shall require when notified of the need
18 ; for such assistance in writing by the foreman of the
19 % Territorial Grand Jury."
20 % Section 5. There is appropriated from any Unappropriated
21 E Surplus in the General Fund to the Special Grdnd Jury Fund the
22 % sum of Sixty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (§63,500).
23 : This appropriation shall expire on December 31, 1977. Any
24 i unexpended balance of the funds appropriated by this Act re-
25 é maining on December 31, 1977 shall automatically revert to the
26 i General Fund. None of the moneys appropriated herein shall be
27 % obligatéd, comnitted, utilized or expended for any expenses
!
-4 -




we N W N e

NN R RN N RN R OR b b et el het el e ek b ped
G0 ~I O th B L N kD w0 N W B W N O

arising after December 31, 1977. The funds appropriated to the
Special Grand Jury Fund shall be used to conduct an investigation
into illegal drug activities in or affecting the territory and
particularly to investigate in a thorough and expeditious
manner the alleged involvement of Senators in illegal drug
activities so that such allegations may either be proven false
or substantiated. The funds shall be expended in the following
manner only:
(a) Two (2) Investigators at $4,000 each per
month for four (4) months...........$32,000
(b) One (1) Confidential Clerk..........$ 4,000
{c) One (1) MeSSengeY.eesveesacossscasoced 3,500
(d) Travel (Investigators)..cevessesesss$ 2,200
(e) One (1) hotel room for 120
days at no more than $30 per day....$ 3,600
(f) Local Transportation.......cecesec...$ 2,400
(g) Suspense FundS......ecoeoveeeseses..$10,000
(h) Contingency Fund......cecesvesesese.$ 5,800
Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available
balance in the Unappropriated Balance of the General Fund the
sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000) to the
Department of Public Works to initiate a Pilot Program for the
repair and rehabilitation of ten (10) seven-and-eight-year
old school buses to extend their usefulness an additional three
(3) to four (4) years. '
Section 7. Any unexpended balance remaining of the appro-

priation made by Section 6 of this Act on June 30, 1978, shall

revert to the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund.




W N T B N e

[ TR U COR TR SR TN TR CUNNY C N S Ry Sray SV S T T o o o T
- R . S P O T R R Y~ S~ B - SENEC TN - N 7. TR SR 7 S SR I .

ey

s mm,

erery oo

‘ . -

Section 8. The balances available ia the following accounts
appearing in the Government of Guam Financial Statements are
hereby reverted to the Unappropriated Surplus of the General
Fund to satisfy the appropriations made by Section 6 of this
Act.

1. Hospital Complex and other

Improvements 9470 $ 1,929
2. Schematic Drawing-New GMH 7151 $ 8,900
3. Design § Construction of

Outpatient Department

Expansion at GMH 7332 $22,120
4. Design § Installation

of Sprinkler System at GMH 7331 $ 9,413
5. Construction of Cafeteria

and Food Services Training

Building 7178 $ 9,531
6. Harmon Loop Elementary

School Access Road 7179 $31,090
7. Installation of Waste Water

Disposal for Yona Elementary 7217 $11,681

Section 9. There is hereby appropriated the sum of Two
Hundied Thousand Dollars ($200,000) from the Tourist Attraction
Fund to the Department of Public Works for the construction
of a bicycle/pedestrian path at least eight feet (8') wide
along the oceanside of San Vitores Road from Route 14 (Hospital
Road) to the Okura Hotel. The construction shall provide for
adequate drainage and distance from the San Vitores Road to

ensure the safety of both bicycle riders and pedestrians using

the path.




w G Ny Uy B W M

S L = O e
R T - S 7. S Y P B R S

o

. . -
- . .
. . -
- .

Section 10. The unexpended balance of the appropriation to

‘the Special Study Committee on Cost of Living created by Resolu-
| tion No.,ZlS;‘Twelfth Guam Legislature, which appropriation is
| contained in Public Law 12-121, is hereby transferred to the

i Tourist Attraction Fund to partially satisfy the appropriation

contained in Section 9 of this Act.

Section 11. The unexpended balance of the appropriation to
the Select Committee on Sports Wagering created by Resolution
No. 22, Twelfth Guam Legislature, which appropriation is con-
tained in Public Law 12-121, is hereby transferred to the Tourist

Attraction Fund to partially satisfy the appropriation contained

" in Section 9 of this Act.

Section 12. The unexpended balance of the appropriation to
the Select Comﬁittee for the Implementation of Resolution No. 5,
Twelfth Guam Legislature, which appropriation is contained in
Public Law 12-60, is hereby transferred to the Tourist

Attraction Fund to partially satisfy the appropriation contained

in Section 9 of this Act.




